Conditions for the deposit of the relevant Note Certificate and put notice, give written notice of such

exercise to the Principal Paying Agent specifying the principal amount of Notes in respect of which

such option is being exercised. Any such notice will be irrevocable and may not be withdrawn.

Notices

Notwithstanding Condition 15 (Notices), so long as the Global Note Certificate is held on behalf of

Euroclear, Clearstream or any other clearing system (an “Alternative Clearing System”), notices to

Holders of Notes represented by the Global Note Certificate may be given by delivery of the relevant

notice to Euroclear, Clearstream or (as the case may be) such Alternative Clearing System.

69

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2019 on

an actual basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the Notes prior to

deducting the commissions and other estimated expenses payable by the Group in connection with this

offering. The following table should be read in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial

statements and related notes included in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2019

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1) (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1)

Liabilities
Securities sold under agreements

to repurchase ..... 4,049,725 581,707 4,049,725 581,707
Notes to be issued ..... — — 4,177,080 600,000

Total borrowings(2) (3) ..... 4,049,725 581,707 8,226,805 1,181,707

Equity
Share capital ..... 1,469,813 211,125 1,469,813 211,125
Reserves ..... 16,576,422 2,381,054 16,576,422 2,381,054
Accumulated losses ..... (3,134,580) (450,254) (3,134,580) (450,254)
Non-controlling interests ..... 1,593,876 228,946 1,593,876 228,946

Total equity ..... 16,505,531 2,370,871 16,505,531 2,370,871

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 20,555,256 2,952,578 24,732,336 3,552,578

(1) These amounts have been translated into U.S. dollar for convenience purposes at a rate of RMB6.9618 to U.S.$1.00, the

noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 31 December

2019.

(2) Total borrowings represent the sum of “Securities sold under agreements to repurchase” and “Notes to be issued”.

(3) Since 31 December 2019, the Group’s short-term borrowings have increased due to the operation of ZA Bank Limited

in its ordinary course of business.

(4) Total capitalisation represents the sum of “Total borrowings” and “Total equity”.